
 TRURO PLANNING BOARD AGENDA 
TUESDAY, March 15, 2016 – 6:00 pm (REVISED) 

Truro Town Hall, 24 Town Hall Road, Truro 
 
Public Comment Period:  

The Commonwealth's Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by members of the Board of an issue 
raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda. 

 
Public Hearing 

Public hearing on proposed modifications to three sections of the Town of Truro Zoning 
Bylaws related to the creation of accessory dwelling units.  The proposed modifications 
include changes to §40.2 Affordable Accessory Dwelling Units, to make the provision “by 
right”, remove affordability requirements unless the property is seeking property tax relief 
under MGL c. 59; and add design requirements.  Other related changes to the bylaw are 
proposed for §10.4 Definitions and for §30.2 Use Table to make those sections consistent with 
proposed modifications to §40.2.   

 
Special Permit 
   2016-002PB Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless seeks a Special Permit pursuant to Section 40.5 

(Communication Structures, Buildings, Appurtenances) of the Town of Truro Zoning Bylaw to allow 
for the replacement and collocation of wireless communications transmissions equipment on an existing 
tower located behind the Public Safety Facility. The property is located at 344 Route 6, Map 39, Parcel 
172. 

 
Waiver of Site Plan Review, Continuance 

2016-002SPR Dorchester Awning c/o Thomas Cebula seeks a waiver of Site Plan Review for 
installation of a seasonal canopy covering a portion of a patio at Captain’s Choice Restaurant, 4 
Highland Road, Map 36, Parcel 93-D. This is continued from February 25, 2016. 
 

Preliminary Plan  
2016-003PB Steven F. Rogers seeks approval of a 9-lot preliminary subdivision pursuant to 

   MGL c 41 Section 81-S and Section 2.4 of the Town of Truro Rules and Regulations Governing the 
Subdivision of Land for property located at 25 & 25A Pond Road, Assessor’s Map 36, Parcels 39 & 35. 
 

Commercial Site Plan Review, Continuance 
2015-006SPR Michael A. Tribuna, Trustee, c/o Christopher R. Vaccaro, Esq., seeks approval of an 
Application for Commercial Development Site Plan Review pursuant to §70.3 of the Truro Zoning By-
law for the filling of low area at 7 Parker Drive with related drainage improvements and erosion 
controls.  There will be no new buildings or changes to existing buildings and structures. The property 
is also shown on Atlas Map 39 Parcel 168 & 169.  This application was previously heard on September 
8, 2015 and December 8, 2015. The application was re-advertised for hearing on February 2, 2016 and 
on request of the applicant was continued to February 25, 2016, and again continued to March 15, 2016. 

 
Temporary Sign Permit 

Payomet Performing Arts Center, seeks approval for two Applications for Temporary Sign Permit 
pursuant to §11 of the Truro Sign Code two (2) Temporary 48” high by 36” wide signs (March 16 – 
April 15, 2016) for various events in two locations (Route 6 at Noons Heights Rd and Route 6 at South 
Highland Rd). 

 
Review and Approval of Meeting Minutes  

February 25, 2016 Planning Board Meeting 
March 7, 2016 site visit at 4 Highland Road  

 
 
AGENDA CONTINUED ON OTHER SIDE…. 



Reports from Board Members and Staff 
• Status of proposed zoning articles for ATM and possible scheduling of public hearing  
• Election of Clerk 

 
Meeting Dates and Other Important Dates: 
• March 29, 2016 – Reg. Meeting 
• April 12, 2016 – Reg. Meeting 
• April 26, 2016 - Annual Town Meeting  
• May 3, 2016 – Reg. Meeting 

 
Adjourn 









































 

TOWN OF TRURO 
Planning Department 

P.O. Box 2030, Truro,  MA 02666 
Tel :  (508) 349-7004, Ext.  27  Fax:  (508) 349-5505 

cridley@truro-ma.gov 
 

Mr. Michael S. Giaimo, Esq.      March 4, 2016 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Boston Place 
Suite 2500 
Boston, MA  02108-4404 

 
Re:  2016-002PB Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless  

 
Dear Mr. Giaimo: 

 
I have reviewed the above referenced application for a Special Permit pursuant to §40.5 of the 
Truro Zoning Bylaw, and find that additional information is called for.  

 
In reference to compliance with §40.5.B.3, the application provides an affirmative statement with 
respect to compliance with structural codes.  Please provide information related to the remaining 
section of this requirement: “If Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) or Federal 
Communications Commission (FCC) regulations are changed, then the owner or operator shall 
bring the structure, building and appurtenances into compliance with the new regulations within 
six (6) months of the effective date of such regulations or earlier if a more stringent compliance 
schedule is included in the regulation.  Failure to comply with any new regulations shall be 
grounds for the removal of non-complying structures, buildings and appurtenances at the 
owner’s expense.” 

 
The Planning Board decision granting the Special Permit for the Tower contains the following 
conditions for which additional information is requested, as noted below: 

 
Condition #3: “…noise on the proposed tower shall be minimized by cutting vertical 
mount pipes flush or below the antenna panel, capping the mount popes, bundling the 
wires here feasible, and utilizing other noise abatement measures where feasible.”  Please 
provide information to demonstrate compliance with this condition of the Special Permit, 
and, specifically, any noise abatement measures that will be incorporated into the 
proposed installation. 

 
Condition #4: “Sprint shall take ground level benchmark measurements of the sound 
levels emanating form the tower at the four major compass points on the site before tower 
construction and upon completion of tower construction and removal of he existing 
tower. Sprint shall filed these measurements with the Truro Planning Board and Truro 
Board of Health.” The Health Department reports that they have no record of having 



received information to demonstrate compliance with this condition. Please provide 
information to confirm compliance with this condition. 

 
This matter is scheduled for public hearing on March 15, 2015, 6 pm, at Truro Town Hall. Please 
provide this information to the Truro Town Clerk by Friday, March 11, 2015.  Please feel free to 
contact me at 508-221-8941 with any questions related to this request.  

 
Thank you.   
 
Sincerely, 

 
Carole Ridley 
Planning Consultant 



































































































































































DONALD L. HAES, JR., PH.D., CHP 
Radiation Safety Specialist 

MA Radiation Control Program Health Physics Services Provider Registration #65-0017 
PO Box 368, Hudson, NH 03051                  603-303-9959              Email: donald_haes_chp@myfairpoint.net 
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  March 9, 2016   
RE: Installation/Replacement of radio base station antennas and associated equipment for 
the Verizon Wireless Personal Wireless Services facility located on the lattice tower at 344 
Route 6, Truro, MA. 
 
PURPOSE 
 

I have reviewed the information pertinent to the proposed installation at the above location. 
To   comply   with   the   “Guidelines   for   DRI   Review   of   Wireless   Communications   Towers”,i 
theoretical calculations of maximal radio-frequency (RF) fields have been prepared.   The physical 
conditions are that Verizon Wireless proposes to “swap-out” their personal wireless services 
(PWS) directional panel antennas (installed in three “arrays”  aimed  120 apart) on the lattice tower 
at a centerline of 130’ above ground level (AGL).  The proposed installation will increase their 
antenna number from 9 to 12 (one more panel per array), and allow Verizon Wireless to continue 
deployment  of  their  voice,  data,  Long  Term  Evolution  (LTE  aka  “4G”) and Advanced Wireless 
Services (AWS) systems.  The lattice tower accommodates existing PWS installations by other 
PWS providers and municipal antennas. 

 
This report considers the contributions of the proposed and existing PWS and municipal 

transmitters operating at their FCC-licensed capacity.   The calculated values of RF fields are 
presented as a percent of current Maximum Permissible Exposures (%MPE) as adopted by the 
Federal Communications Commission (FCC),ii,iii and those established by the Massachusetts 
Department of Public Health (MDPH).iv   
 
SUMMARY  
 

Theoretical RF field calculations indicate the summation of the existing RF contributions 
and proposed Verizon Wireless RF contributions would be well-within the established RF 
exposure guidelines; see Figure 4.  These calculations demonstrate there would be little change 
when compared to the existing conditions; see Figure 3.  These results mean there could be even 
more similar installations at this location, and still be within all guidelines for RF exposure. 
 

Based on the theoretical RF fields I have calculated, it is my expert opinion that this facility 
would comply with all regulatory guidelines for RF exposure to members of the public with the 
proposed addition of Verizon Wireless PWS antennas. The antenna installation proposed by 
Verizon Wireless would not produce a significant change to the ambient RF environment. 
 
 
Note: The analyses, conclusions and professional opinions are based upon the precise parameters and conditions of this particular site; Lattice 
tower at 344 Route 6, Truro, MA. Utilization of these analyses, conclusions and professional opinions for any personal wireless services installation, 
existing or proposed, other than the aforementioned has not been sanctioned by the author, and therefore should not be accepted as evidence of 
regulatory compliance. 

mailto:donald_haes_chp@myfairpoint.net
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EXPOSURE LIMITS AND GUIDELINES 
 
 RF exposure guidelines enforced by the FCC were established by the American National 
Standards Institute (ANSI) v and the National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurement 
(NCRP).vi   The RF exposure guidelines are listed for RF workers and members of the public.  The 
applicable FCC RF exposure guidelines for the public are listed in Table 1, and depicted in Figure 
1.  All listed values are intended to be averaged over any contiguous 30 minute period.   
 

Table 1: Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) Values in Public Areas 

Frequency Bands 
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) 

Electric Fields Magnetic Fields Equivalent Power Density 

0.3 – 1.34 MHz 614 (V/m) 1.63 (A/m) (100) mW/cm2 

1.34 - 30 MHz 824/f  (V/m) 2.19/f (A/m) (100) mW/cm2 

30 - 300 MHz 27.5 (V/m) 0.073 (A/m) 0.2 mW/cm2 

300 - 1500 MHz -- -- f/1500 mW/cm2 

1500 - 100,000 
MHz 

-- -- 1.0 mW/cm2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1: FCC Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) 

 
NOTE: FCC 5% Rule – At multiple transmitter sites, actions necessary to bring the area into 
compliance with the RF exposure guidelines are the shared responsibility of all licensees whose 
transmitters produce RF field levels in excess of 5% of the applicable FCC MPEs.  
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OBSERVATIONS IN CONSIDERATION WITH  FCC RULES §1.1307(B) & §1.1310 
 
 Will it be physically possible to stand next to or touch any omnidirectional antenna and/or 
stand in front of a directional antenna?  NO; access to the lattice tower is restricted, and the site 
will adhere to established RF safety guidelines regarding the PWS antennas, including appropriate 
signage. 

  

Figure 2: Existing Lattice Tower (existing PWS antennas clearly visible);  
344 Route 6, Truro, MA 

 (Picture courtesy Google Earth©2015 and may not represent current conditions) 
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THEORETICAL  RF  FIELD  CALCULATIONS - GROUND LEVELS  
METHODOLOGY 
 
 These calculations are based on what are called "worst-case" estimates.  That is, the 
estimates assume 100% use of all transmitters simultaneously.  Additionally, the calculations make 
the assumption that the surrounding area is a flat plane.  The resultant values are thus conservative 
in that they over predict actual resultant power densities. 
 
 The calculations are based on the following information for Verizon Wireless:  
1. Effective Radiated Power (ERP): 3120 @ “850” MHz (CDMA); 4175 watts @ 1865-1870, 

1945-1950 MHz (PCS LTE); 1254 watts @ 746-757, 776-787 MHz (LTE); 2500 watts @ 
1710-1720, 2110-2120 MHz (AWS/LTE). 

2.  Antenna height (centerline, above ground level (AGL)): 130’ AGL.  
3.  Antenna vertical radiation patterns; the source of the negative gain (G) values. 
“Directional”  antennas  are  designed  to  focus  the  RF  signal,  resulting  in  “patterns”  of  signal  loss  
and gain.  These patterns (attached APPENDIX A) display the loss of signal strength relative to 
the  direction  of  propagation  due  to  elevation  angle  changes.    The  gain  is  expressed  as  “G E ”. 
Note: G is a unitless factor usually expressed in decibels (dB); where G = 10 (dB/10).  
  For example: for an antenna gain of 3 dB, the net factor (G) = 10 (3/10) = 2. 
  For an antenna loss of -3 dB, the net factor (G) = 10 (-3/10) = 0.5.   
 
 To determine the magnitude of the RF field, the power density (S) from an isotropic RF 
source is calculated, making use of the power density formula as outlined  in  FCC’s  OET  Bulletin  
65, Edition 97-01: vii   

S =     P ·  G     Where:  P  Power to antenna (watts) 
        4 ·  π ·  R2    G  Gain of antenna 

R  Distance (range) from antenna source to point 
of intersection with the ground (feet)  

            R2 = (Height)2 + (Horizontal distance)2 
 
 Since: P · G = EIRP (Effective Isotropic Radiated Power) for broadcast antennas, the 
equation can be presented in the following form: 

S =    EIRP__       
       4 ·  π ·  R2 
 
 In the situation of off-axis power density calculations, apply the negative elevation gain 
(GE) value from the vertical radiation patterns with the following formula: 

S =  EIRP · G E  
         4 ·  π ·  R2 
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Ground reflections may add in-phase with the direct wave, and essentially double the 
electric field intensity.  Because power density is proportional to the square of the electric field, 
the power density may quadruple, that is, increase by a factor of four (4).  Since ERP is routinely 
used, it is necessary to convert ERP into EIRP; this is readily done by multiplying the ERP by the 
factor of 1.64, which is the gain of a half-wave dipole relative to an isotropic radiator.  Therefore, 
downrange power density estimates can be calculated by using the formula:  

 

S = 4 ·   (ERP · 1.64) ·   G E   =   ERP · 1.64 ·   G E  =   0.522 · ERP ·  G E 
              4 ·  π ·  R2           π  ·  R2               R2  
 
To calculate the % MPE, use the formula: 

% MPE =       S       ·   100 
                    MPE   
 
 

The results of the percent Maximum Permissible Exposure (% MPE) calculations for the 
potential RF emissions resulting from the existing RF transmissions are depicted in Figure 3 as 
plotted against linear distance from the base of the lattice tower. The results of the % MPE 
calculations for the summation of the potential RF emissions resulting from the summation of the 
proposed Verizon Wireless and existing RF emissions are similarly depicted in Figure 4. 

 
The values have been calculated for a height of six feet above ground level in accordance 

with regulatory rationale.  In addition to the six foot height and depicted on the graphs for reference 
only, values have been plotted for a height of 16 feet above ground level for comparison with a 
typical two-story structure.  A logarithmic scale was used to plot the calculated theoretical %MPE 
values in order to compare with the MPE of 100%, which is so much larger that it would be off 
the page in a linear plot.  The curves in the figures resemble a straight-line on the log-linear plots 
at distances beyond two thousand feet.  Within that distance, the curves are variable due to the 
application of the vertical radiation patterns. 
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Figure 3: Theoretical Cumulative Maximum Percent MPE - vs. – Distance 
(Existing RF Contributions) 

 

Figure 4: Theoretical Cumulative Maximum Percent MPE - vs. – Distance 
(Proposed Verizon Wireless and Existing RF Contributions) 
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CONCLUSION 
 

Theoretical RF field calculations indicate the summation of the existing RF contributions and 
proposed Verizon Wireless RF contributions would be well-within the established RF exposure 
guidelines; see Figure 4.  These calculations demonstrate there would be little change when compared to 
the existing conditions; see Figure 3.  These results mean there could be even more similar installations at 
this location, and still be within all guidelines for RF exposure. 
  
 The number and duration of calls passing through PWS facilities cannot be accurately predicted.  
Thus, in order to estimate the highest RF fields possible from operation of these installations, the maximal 
amount of usage was considered.  Even in this so-called "worst-case,”  the  resultant  increase  in  RF  field  
levels are far below established levels considered safe. 
 

Based on the theoretical RF fields I have calculated, it is my expert opinion that this facility would 
comply with all regulatory guidelines for RF exposure to members of the public with the proposed addition 
of Verizon Wireless PWS antennas. The antenna installation proposed by Verizon Wireless would not 
produce a significant change to the ambient RF environment. 
 

 
 Feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
 
 

     

        Sincerely,  

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      
 
 
Note: The analyses, conclusions and professional opinions are based upon the precise parameters and conditions of this particular site; Lattice tower at 344 
Route 6, Truro, MA. Utilization of these analyses, conclusions and professional opinions for any personal wireless services installation, existing or proposed, 
other than the aforementioned has not been sanctioned by the author, and therefore should not be accepted as evidence of regulatory compliance. 
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APPENDIX A 
 
   

         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Horizontal plane radiation pattern 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Vertical plane radiation pattern 
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DONALD L. HAES, JR., PH.D., CHP 
Radiation Safety Specialist 

MA Radiation Control Program Health Physics Services Provider Registration #65-0017 
PO Box 368, Hudson, NH 03051                  603-303-9959              Email: donald_haes_chp@myfairpoint.net 

 
 
STATEMENT  OF  CERTIFICATION 
  
 
1. I certify to the best of my knowledge and beliefs, the statements of fact contained in this report are 

true and correct.  
 
2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and 

limiting conditions, and are personal, unbiased professional analyses, opinions and conclusions. 
 
3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and I have 

no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 
 
4. My compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined energy level or direction 

in energy level that favors the cause of the client, the amount of energy level estimate, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event. 

 
5. This assignment was not based on a requested minimum environmental energy level or specific 

power density. 
 
6. My compensation is not contingent on an action or event resulting from the analyses, opinions, or 

conclusions in, or the use of, this report. 
 
7. The consultant has accepted this assessment assignment having the knowledge and experience 

necessary to complete the assignment competently. 
  
8. My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed and this report has been prepared, in 

conformity with the American Board of Health Physics (ABHP) statements of standards of 
professional responsibility for Certified Health Physicists. 
 

     

 Date: March 9, 2016  

mailto:donald_haes_chp@myfairpoint.net
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ENDNOTES   

i. Cape Cod Commission, Guidelines for DRI Review of Wireless Communications Towers, Technical 
Bulletin 97-001, Section IX (A) Monitoring and Maintenance, Adopted 10/9/97, Revised 3/4/99. 
 

ii. Federal Register, Federal Communications Commission Rules; Radiofrequency radiation; 
environmental effects evaluation guidelines Volume 1, No. 153, 41006-41199, August 7, 1996. (47 CFR 
Part 1; Federal Communications Commission). 
 
iii.  Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 USC; Second Session of the 104th Congress of the United States 
of America, January 3, 1996. 
 
iv. 105 CMR 122.000: Massachusetts Department of Public Health, Non-Ionizing Radiation Limits for: 
The General Public from Non-Occupational Exposure to Electromagnetic Fields, Employees from 
Occupational Exposure to Electromagnetic Fields, and Exposure from Microwave Ovens. 
 
v.  ANSI/IEEE C95.1-1999: American National Standard, Safety levels with respect to human exposure to 
radio frequency electromagnetic fields, from 3 KHz to 300 GHz (Updated in 2010). 
 
vi. National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP); Biological Effects and Exposure 
Criteria for Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields, NCRP Report 86, 1986. 
 
vii. OET Bulletin 65: Federal Communications Commission Office of Engineering and Technology, 
Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic 
Fields; Edition 97-01, August 1999. 
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!

!

To:! Planning!Board!

From:! Carole!Ridley,!Consultant!

Date:! February!19,!2016,!Updated!March!8,!2016!

Re:! Waiver!from!Site!Plan!Review!

!

2016%002SPR)Dorchester)Awning)c/o)Thomas)Cebula!seeks!a!waiver!of!Site!
Plan!Review!pursuant!to!§70.9!of!the!Truro!Zoning!Bylaw!for!installation!of!a!

seasonal!canopy!covering!a!portion!of!a!patio!at!Captain’s!Choice!Restaurant,!4!

Highland!Road,!Map!36,!Parcel!93SD.)
!

The!applicant!is!required!to!install!a!cover!over!an!outdoor!servicing!area!per!FDA!

regulation.!!According!to!the!Health!Department,!the!property!has!a!seating!capacity!

of!16!interior!seats!and!24!outdoor!seats.!No!new!seats!are!proposed.!

!

This!matter!was!continued!from!February!25th!to!allow!for!a!site!visit!by!the!

Planning!Board.!!The!site!visit!took!place!on!Monday,!March!7th!at!2!pm.!!!

!

Completion)of)Submission)
!

1. Commercial!Development!Application!for!Site!Plan!Review!received!January!
29,!2016.!

2. Correspondence!from!Dorchester!Awning!dated!January!26,!2016!
3. Accompanying!photographs!and!photo!representation!of!the!proposed!

awning!

4. Site!Plan!for!4!Highland!Road,!Map!36,!Parcel!93SD!8,!stamped!by!surveyor!
dated!12/31/2015,!at!1”=10’!

!

Two!additional!pieces!of!information!were!requested!per!comments!of!Health!Agent!

and!were!provided!by!the!applicant:!

!

1. A!seating!plan!for!the!outdoor!area!has!been!provided.!There!will!be!no!
change!in!the!number!of!seats!proposed.!

2. Plan!showing!location!of!outdoor!refuse/recycling!receptacle!
3. Plan!showing!parking!for!unit!D,!Captain’s!Choice!

!



)
Other)Department)Comments)
Summary!of!Health/Conservation!comments:!

• No!Wetland!Issues!
• Health!Department!issues!itemized!in!attached!letter!–!Note!that!coverage!of!

outdoor!servicing!areas!is!a!requirement!of!FDA!6S202.18:!Except'for'areas'
used'only'for'the'loading'of'water'or'the'discharge'of'sewage'and'other'liquid'
waste,'through'the'use'of'a'closed'system'of'hoses,'servicing'areas'shall'be'
provided'with'overhead'protection.'

!
Application!materials!also!were!distributed!to!the!Police!Department,!Fire!
Department,!DPW!and!Building!Commissioner!and!no!comments/concerns!raised.!
!
Planning)Board)Jurisdiction)
§70.9!Waiver!of!Site!Plan!Review!
The!Planning!Board!may!determine!at!its!discretion!without!a!public!hearing!that!
submission!of!a!Commercial!or!Residential!Site!Plan!review!application!is!not!
required!when!the!alteration!or!reconstruction!of!an!existing!building!or!structure!
or!new!use!or!change!in!use!will)not!have!a!significant!impact:!within!the!site!or!in!
relation!to!adjacent!properties!and!streets;!on!pedestrian!and!vehicular!traffic;!on!
public!services!and!infrastructure,!or!on!unique!environmental!and!historic!
resources!abutting!properties;!or!community!needs.!
!
A!waiver!from!Commercial!or!Residential!Site!Plan!Review!must!be!requested!by!the!
applicant!using!the!appropriate!Site!Plan!Review!Application!form.!The!form,!
applicable!filing!fee!and!supporting!documentation!to!establish!such!review!shall!be!
filed!with!the!Planning!Board!Secretary.!!A!waiver!request!will!be!considered!at!a!
regular!session!of!the!Planning!Board.!
!
Upon!the!decision!of!the!Planning!Board,!a!copy!of!the!decision!shall!be!sent!to!the!
applicant,!the!owner,!the!representative,!if!any,!and!the!Building!Commissioner.!
!
Completeness)of)Application)
As!there!are!no!specific!requirements!for!the!submittal!of!a!Waiver!of!Site!Plan!
Review,!it!is!the!responsibility!of!the!Planning!Board!to!determine!whether!the!
information!submitted!provides!adequate!information!to!determine!whether!the!
applicant!has!demonstrated!that!“the!alteration!or!reconstruction!of!an!existing!
building!or!structure!or!new!use!or!change!in!use!will!not!have!a!significant!impact:!
within!the!site!or!in!relation!to!adjacent!properties!and!streets;!on!pedestrian!and!
vehicular!traffic;!on!public!services!and!infrastructure,!or!on!unique!environmental!
and!historic!resources!abutting!properties;!or!community!needs.”!
)
Additional)Planning)Staff)Comments)
Mr.!Riemer!requested!to!learn!if!there!was!a!previous!site!plan!approval!of!the!site.!!
No!documentation!related!to!site!plan!review!or!approval!was!found,!likely!because!



construction!on!the!site!preSdated!site!plan!review.!!Building!permits!and!plans!
found!in!the!files!are!enclosed!for!informational!purposes.!
!
!
The!applicant!has!subsequentlynot!identified!any!measures!that!will!be!undertaken!
to!control!littering!or!handle!refuse/recycling.!!
!
The!applicant!had!indicated!that!the!canopy!would!be!installed!from!April!through!
October.!The!frame!would!remain!in!place!all!year!round.!!
!
Board)Options)
)

1. Approve!the!request!of!Dorchester)Awning)c/o)Thomas)Cebula!for!a!
Waiver!of!Site!Plan!Review!pursuant!to!§70.9!of!the!Truro!Zoning!Bylaw!for!
installation!of!a!seasonal!canopy!covering!a!portion!of!a!patio!at!Captain’s!
Choice!Restaurant,!4!Highland!Road,!Map!36,!Parcel!93SD.!This!is!based!on!
the!fact!that!the!seasonal!canopy!in!this!location!will)not!have!a!significant!
impact:!within!the!site!or!in!relation!to!adjacent!properties!and!streets;!on!
pedestrian!and!vehicular!traffic;!on!public!services!and!infrastructure,!or!on!
unique!environmental!and!historic!resources!abutting!properties;!or!
community!needs.!(NOTE:'Include'a'condition'(s)'if'applicable.)'
!

2. Deny!the!request!of!Dorchester)Awning)c/o)Thomas)Cebula!for!a!Waiver!of!
Site!Plan!Review!pursuant!to!§70.9!of!the!Truro!Zoning!Bylaw!for!installation!
of!a!seasonal!canopy!covering!a!portion!of!a!patio!at!Captain’s!Choice!
Restaurant,!4!Highland!Road,!Map!36,!Parcel!93SD.!This!is!based!on!the!fact!
that!the!seasonal!canopy!in!this!location!will)have!a!significant!impact:!
within!the!site!or!in!relation!to!adjacent!properties!and!streets;!on!pedestrian!
and!vehicular!traffic;!on!public!services!and!infrastructure,!or!on!unique!
environmental!and!historic!resources!abutting!properties;!or!community!
needs.!'
!

3. To!continue!the!meeting!on!the!application!for!additional!information!(Need'
to'state'what'additional'information'is'required'and'the'continuation'of'a'
meeting'must'be'to'a'date'and'time'certain.)'
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TOWN OF TRURO 
Planning Department 

P.O.  Box 2030, Truro,  MA 02666 
Tel :  (508) 349-7004, Ext.  27  Fax:  (508) 349-5505 

cridley@truro-ma.gov 
 
 
 
To:      Planning Board 
From: Carole Ridley 
Date:   March 10, 2016 
Re:      Staff Report 
 

2016-003PB Steven F. Rogers seeks approval of a 9-lot preliminary subdivision pursuant to 
   MGL c 41 Section 81-S and Section 2.4 of the Town of Truro Rules and Regulations 

Governing the Subdivision of Land for property located at 25 & 25A Pond Road, Assessor’s 
Map 36, Parcels 39 & 35. 

 
Description 
The proposed site consists of 10.18 acres located in North Truro, of which 9.27 acres is used to 
create nine house lots and the balance for a 990-ft roadway that intersects with Pond Road. 
Existing structures on proposed Lot 1 are to be demolished. 
 
Completeness of Application 
The following application materials were submitted: 
 

• Executed Form B, Application for Approval of a Preliminary Plan, and $275 fee, 
received by the Town Clerk on January 23, 2016 

 
• Preliminary Plan of Land in Truro for Steven F. Rogers, revised 1/25/16, by Slade 

Associates, Inc., at 1”=50’, meeting requirements for preliminary plan pursuant to section 
2.4.2.c.   

 
• Letter from Thomas W. French, Massachusetts Natural Heritage and Endangered Species 

Program, dated March 27, 2015, re: 25 & 25A Pond Road, 9-lot Preliminary Subdivision, 
MNHESP file #15-34228 

 
• A certified list of abutters to 25 and 25A Pond Road  

 
Staff Comments 
Health (See attached memo): 
• All proposed nine lots are subject to the Nitrogen Loading Limitations of 1 bedroom per 

10,000 sf.   
• Lot 1 appears to be serviced by a cesspool and will require an upgrade to conform to Title 5 

prior to the subdivision per BOH Regulation Section VI Article 3(1)c. 
• A small structure on the Lot line between Lot 9 and parcel 36-42 would need to be relocated  
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• The Master Well and Septic Plan and Definitive Subdivision Plan will need to be reviewed 
and approved by the BOH.  Due to proximity to Pilgrim Pond, the BOH will most likely 
required a hydrogeological study unless a variance of this requirement is requested. 

Conservation (See attached memo):  
• There are no wetlands resources on the site.  The buffer zone to Pilgrim Pond should be 

shown on the plan.  
• The site is within NHESP estimated habitat.  A letter from NHESP indicating that the 

proposed plan would not constitute a take of state-listed species is included with the 
application materials.  

Building: 
Police: No concerns 
Fire: Returned with no concerns noted 
DPW: 
 
Additional Planning Staff Comments 
A post card providing notice of the date and time of the Planning Board’s review of the 
application was mailed to abutters on February 18, 2016. Comment letters sent to the Planning 
Board as of March 10, 2016 are included in your packet. 
 
A review the preliminary plan’s apparent conformance with applicable zoning and subdivision 
regulations with regard to road layout, access, and lot dimensions is provided below.  Relevant 
natural resource protection is also addressed. This is a preliminary plan and further details could 
be developed in the formulation of a definitive plan proposal. 
 
Roadway Layout – Zoning Compliance 
The roadway appears to conform with zoning requirements for minimum width of street and 
width of turn around as measured from property lines.  Curb radii may be met but are not 
labeled. (Table 1) 
 

Table 1. Zoning Requirements w/o Relief From Zoning Board of Appeals 
Required per Zoning Definition of 
Street 

Proposed on Preliminary Plan 
(revised 1/23/16)  

40’ Minimum width of street ROW 40’ 
Property lines shall be rounded to 
provide a curb radii of not less than 
20’ 

Not indicated 

Turn around with property line 
diameter of 80’ 

81.25’ appears to be provided based 
on 1”=50’ 

 
The road intersection appears to be just 150 feet from the nearest intersection on the same side of 
the roadway (Pond Village Avenue) as required under Section 3.6.2. 
 
The road length of 990 feet is within the maximum 1,000 foot distance for a dead end road, and 
an 80 foot turn around measured from property lines is provided as required under Section 3.6.6. 
 
The proposed subdivision road should be separated from subdivision boundaries by a 25-ft 
buffer and vegetation as required under section 3.6.7. This may be met but requires clarification. 
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This would be a Type B street serving 5-10 Lots.  Type B streets require a minimum roadway 
width of 18-ft and a shoulder width of 4-ft, as provided.  Grade and site distances also would 
need to be met at the definitive plan stage.   
 
Adequacy of Access 
The subdivision road intersects with Pond Road, a 33-ft town roadway. 
 
Section 3.9 gives the Board discretion to disapprove a plan “…if it determines that access roads 
to the subdivision are inadequate to carry the volume of traffic reasonably anticipated. The 
applicant shall show to the satisfaction of the Board that the roads and ways to and from the 
proposed subdivision shall be adequate to provide emergency medical, fire and police protection 
as well as safe travel and adequate circulation for he projected volume of traffic...The Board may 
require appropriate and reasonable improvements in adjacent streets and ways to minimize 
congestion, to ensure safe and adequate access to the subdivision, and to ensure safe and 
adequate vehicular and pedestrian travel.” 
 
Building Lots – Zoning Compliance 
The proposed lots appear to meet minimum dimensional requirements: 

 
Area and Dimensional Requirements 

Lot # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
Min.Lot 

Size Req’d 
= 33,750sf 

40,049 40,391 40,391 40,393 50,614 50,614 50,614 50,614 40,056 

Min 
Frontage = 

150’ 
370’ 236’ 166’ 200’ 151’ 180’ 150’ 150’ 463’ 

Lot Shape yes yes yes yes yes yes yes yes yes 
 
Natural Resources 
The application materials include a letter from the Massachusetts Natural Heritage and 
Endangered Species Program indicating that the proposed subdivision would not result in a take 
of state-listed species. 
 
Planning Board Jurisdiction 
 
According to § 2.4 of the Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of Land, the purpose 
of a preliminary plan is to “enable the subdivider, the Board, other municipal agencies and 
owners of abutting property to identify and discuss any problem areas in the proposed 
subdivision.  Review of, and comments on, a Preliminary Plan are strictly advisory and do not 
commit the Board to approve a Definitive Plan. 
 
§ 2.4.4 Action on Preliminary Plans states: 
 
“Within 45 days after submission to the Board of a preliminary plan, it shall notify the applicant 
and the Town Clerk, by certified mail, either that the plan has been approved, or that the plan has 
been approved with modifications suggested by the board or agreed upon by the person 
submitting the plan, or that the plan has been disapproved, and in the case of disapproval, the 
board shall state its reasons therefore. 
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The approval of a Preliminary Plan does not entitle that plan to be recorded, but it may facilitate 
the approval of a Definitive Subdivision Plan.” 
 
The applicant has requested to extend the Board’s statutory time period for action to April 13, 
2016. 
 
Planning Board Options 
As noted above, the Board may vote to approve the plan, approve the plan with conditions, or 
disapprove of the plan, citing specific reasons for disapproval.   
 
Possible Motion: 
 

Move to approve/approve with conditions/deny 2016-003PB Steven F. Rogers for a 9-lot 
preliminary subdivision pursuant to MGL c 41 Section 81-S and Section 2.4 of the Town of 
Truro Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of Land for property located at 25 & 
25A Pond Road, Assessor’s Map 36, Parcels 39 & 35. If approval is conditional, cite 
conditions.  If the motion is to deny, the Board must cite reasons for denial. 

 

















!
!
Memorandum!
To:! Planning!Board!
Fr:! Carole!Ridley!
Date:! January!29,!2016!
Re:! 2015@007SPR!Michael!Tribuna!
!
2015%006SPR*Michael*A.*Tribuna,*Trustee,*c/o!Christopher!R.!Vaccaro,!Esq.,!
seeks!approval!of!an!Application!for!Commercial!Development!Site!Plan!Review!
pursuant!to!§70.3!of!the!Truro!Zoning!By@law!for!the!filling!of!low!area!at!7!Parker!
Drive!with!related!drainage!improvements!and!erosion!controls.!!There!will!be!no!
new!buildings!or!changes!to!existing!buildings!and!structures.!The!property!is!also!
shown!on!Atlas!Map!39!Parcel!168!&!169.!!This!application!was!previously!heard!
on!September!8,!2015,!October!20,!2015!and!December!8,!2015.!

!
On!December!8th!the!Board!was!presented!with!a!request!to!allow!a!withdrawal!
without!prejudice!of!the!above!referenced!application.!To!allow!withdrawal!without!
prejudice!would!require!a!positive!motion!and!vote!of!the!Board.!The!Board!did!not!
make!or!vote!on!such!a!positive!motion!on!December!8th.!
!
The!Board!voted!on!a!motion!to!allow!withdrawal!with!prejudice.!!Withdrawal!with!
prejudice!does!not!require!a!vote,!as!an!applicant!has!the!right!to!withdraw!with!
prejudice!if!notice!is!given!to!the!Board.!!However,!the!applicant!had!not!provided!
notice!of!intent!to!withdraw!with!prejudice.!!!
!
Where!the!Board!did!not!taken!action!on!the!applicant's!request!to!withdraw!
without!prejudice,!or!close!or!continue!the!hearing!to!a!date!certain,!or!act!on!the!
application,!the!file!remains!open.!
!
A!letter!was!sent!to!Mr.!Tribuna!through!his!attorney!on!December!11th!requesting!
that!he!provide!notice!to!the!Board!of!his!willingness!to!withdraw!with!prejudice,!or!
the!hearing!would!be!re@opened!to!continue!discussion!on!possible!mitigation.!This!
letter!is!attached.!!No!response!has!been!received.!
!
Board*Action*
!
At!the!reconvened!hearing!the!Board!may!consider!the!following!actions:!



!

1.!Act!on!the!pending!request!for!withdrawal!without!prejudice!!(deny!or!grant)!!
!

In!the!matter!of!2015@006SPR!Michael!A.!Tribuna,!Trustee,!the!Planning!Board!votes!
to!(deny/approve)!the!request!for!withdrawal!without!prejudice!submitted!via!a!

letter!from!Mr.!Christopher!Vaccaro!to!Lisa!Maria!Tobia!dated!October!20,!2015.!

!
2.!If!the!request!for!withdrawal!without!prejudice!is!denied,!the!Board!should!act!on!

the!application!itself.!!!

!
If!the!requested!information!is!forthcoming!from!the!applicant,!the!Board!could!

consider!the!information!and/or!further!continue!the!hearing!if!necessary,!or!vote!
to!approve!or!conditionally!approve!the!site!plan!review.!

!

Alternately,!the!Board!could!to!deny!the!application!as!follows:!
!

Move!not!to!approve!the!Application!for!Commercial!Development!Site!Plan!Review!

for!2015@006SPR!Michael!A.!Tribuna,!Trustee,!c/o!Christopher!R.!Vaccaro,!Esq.,!
pursuant!to!section!70.3!of!the!Truro!Zoning!By@law!for!the!excavation!and!filling!of!

low!area!at!7!Parker!Drive!with!related!drainage!and!erosion!control!measures,!
where!there!will!be!no!new!buildings!or!changes!to!existing!buildings!and!

structures.!The!property!is!also!shown!on!Atlas!Map!39!Parcel!171,!based!on!the!

finding!that!(choose*one*or*more*of*the*following):!
!

• The*application*for*site*plan*approval*is*incomplete.!This!could!be!
justified!by!the!fact!that!information!requested!to!assess!the!project’s!ability!

to!meet!the!following!§70.3.F!Site!Plan!Review!Criteria!was!not!provided:!
!

§70.3.F!2.The&proposal&provides&for&the&protection&of&abutting&properties&and&the&
surrounding&area&from&detrimental&site&characteristics&and&from&adverse&impact&
from&excessive&noise,&dust,&smoke,&or&vibration&higher&than&levels&previously&
experienced&from&permitted&uses.&

!
§70.3.F!4.&The&proposal&provides&for&the&protection&of&significant&or&important&
natural,&historic,&or&scenic&features.&

!

§70.3.F!5.&The&building&sites&shall&minimize&obstruction&of&scenic&views&from&
publicly&accessible&locations;&minimize&tree,&vegetation,&and&soil&removal&and&grade&
changes;&and&maximize&open&space&retention.&

!
§70.3.F!8.&The&proposed&drainage&system&within&the&site&shall&be&adequate&to&
handle&the&runCoff&resulting&from&the&development.&&Drainage&runCoff&from&the&
project&shall&not:&damage&any&existing&wellfield(s)&or&public&water&supply;&damage&
adjoining&property;&overload,&silt&up&or&contaminate&any&marsh,&swamp,&bog,&pond,&
stream,&or&other&body&of&water;&or&interfere&with&the&functioning&of&any&vernal&pool.&

! !!



§70.3.F!9.&A&soil&erosion&plan&shall&adequately&protect&all&steep&slopes&within&the&
site&and&control&runCoff&to&adjacent&properties&and&streets&both&during&and&after&
construction.&

!
§70.3.F!10.&The&proposal&shall&provide&for&structural&and/&or&landscaped&screening&
or&buffers&for&storage&areas,&loading&docks,&dumpsters,&rooftop&or&other&exposed&
equipment,&parking&areas,&utility&buildings&and&similar&features&viewed&from&street&
frontages&and&residentially&used&or&zoned&premises.&!

&
§70.3.F!11.&Buildings&and&structures&within&the&subject&site&shall&relate&
harmoniously&to&each&other&in&architectural&style,&site&location,&and&building&exits&
and&entrances.&Building&scale,&massing,&materials,&and&detailing&should&be&
compatible&with&the&surrounding&area.!

!
The*imposition*of*reasonable*conditions*will*not*ensure*that*the*project*swill*
confirm*to*the*standards*and*criteria*described*herein.!This!could!be!justified!
by!the!fact!that!insufficient!information!was!provided!to!determine!if!an!adequate!
mitigation!plan!could!be!developed!and!implemented.!
*
The*project*does*not*comply*with*the*requirements*of*the*zoning*bylaw.!This!
could!be!justified!by!the!fact!that!in!that!at!the!time!of!application,!the!proposed!
activity!on!the!subject!property!was!in!violation!of!the!zoning!bylaw.!
!
!



Carole,(you(had(requested(that(I(furnish(additional(information(for(the(Planning(Board’s(hearing(on(February(25,(2016.
(
I(am(attaching(a(copy(of(my(client’s(building(permit,(authorizing(the(demolition(of(two(cottages(because(he(has(changed(the(use
from(a(cottage(colony((nonconforming)(to(singleGfamily((legal(and(conforming).((Please(add(this(to(the(file.
(
Given(the(change(of(use,(we(reiterate(our(request(that(the(Planning(Board(allow(the(withdrawal(of(the(site(plan(approval
application(without(prejudice.((Mr.(Tribuna(would(appreciate(your(consideration(of(this(request,(bearing(in(mind(that(a(refusal
by(the(Planning(Board(to(allow(such(a(withdrawal(would(be(highly(unusual(and,(arguably,(both(arbitrary(and(capricious.
(
Thank(you(for(your(attention(to(this(matter.
(
Chris
(
Christopher*R.*Vaccaro

Attorney*at*Law

Dalton*&*Finegold,*L.L.P.

*

Direct*Dial:*978A269A6425

Email:*cvaccaro@dfllp.com

Web*Site:*www.dfllp.com

*
This transmittal contains confidential information which may be legally privileged.  The information is intended only for the
use of the listed recipient named above.  If you are not the named recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking of
any action in reliance upon the contents hereof, except direct delivery to the intended named recipient, is strictly prohibited. 
If you have received this transmittal in error, please notify the sender immediately by telephone at (978) 269-6425.  Thank you.
(
From:(Carole(Ridley([mailto:cr@ridleyandassociates.com](
Sent:(Wednesday,(February(03,(2016(8:35(PM
To:(Chris(Vaccaro(<cvaccaro@dfllp.com>
Cc:(Lisa(Maria(Tobia(<lisamariatobia@gmail.com>;(Michael(Tribuna(<mike.hwrt@verizon.net>;(Rae(Ann(Palmer
<rpalmer@truroGma.gov>
Subject:(Re:(7(Parker(Drive,(Truro,(Mass.
 
Chris-
 
This is to confirm that the continuance of the Site Plan Review for 7 Parker Drive will occur on Thursday, February 25th
at 6 pm at Truro Town Hall.   Kindly confirm your receipt of this email on Mr.Tribuna's behalf.
 
Thanks,
Carole
Ridley'&'Associates,'Inc.
115#Kendrick#Road
Harwich,#MA##02645
(508)#430#2563#(office)
(508)#221#8941#(cell)
(508)#432#3788#(fax)
www.ridleyandassociates.com
 

Chris Vaccaro <cvaccaro@dfllp.com>
To: Carole Ridley <cr@ridleyandassociates.com>
Cc: Lisa Maria Tobia <lisamariatobia@gmail.com>, Michael Tribuna <mike.hwrt@verizon.net>, Rae Ann Palmer <rpalmer@truro-ma.gov>
RE: 7 Parker Drive, Truro, Mass.

 

February 12, 2016  12:09 PM

1 Attachment, 166 KB

mailto:cvaccaro@dfllp.com
http://www.dfllp.com/
http://www.ridleyandassociates.com/
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TOWN OF TRURO 
P.O. Box 2030, Truro,  MA 02666 

Tel :  (508) 349-7004, Ext.  27   
Fax:  (508) 349-5505 

cridley@truro-ma.gov 
!

!
!
Via email 
 
December 11, 2015      
 
Mr. Christopher Vaccaro 
Dalton & Feingold, LLP 
34 Essex Street 
Andover, MA  01810 
 
Re:  2015-006SPR 7 Parker Drive, Truro, Michael A. Tribuna, Trustee 
 
Dear Mr. Vaccaro: 
 
I am writing to inform you that on December 8th the Truro Planning Board did not vote to grant your 
request to withdraw the above referenced application without prejudice. 
 
Please provide notice to the Planning Board of Mr. Tribuna’s intent to withdraw with prejudice, or to 
continue the review of the application.  If Mr. Tribuna intends to continue with the review of the 
application, the Board would be interested in seeing his proposal for site mitigation and to schedule 
a site visit prior to reconvening the public hearing.   
 
Please respond in writing to this request by close of business, Monday, December 21, 2015. 
Please contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Carole Ridley 
Planning Consultant 
 
 
Cc:  Michael Tribuna 
        Lisa Maria Tobia, Chair 
        Rae Ann Palmer 





Tru-Haven  
Homeowners’ 
Association 
 P.O. Box 537 
Truro, MA 02666 
 

 
�
January�30,�2016� � � � � � � Via�Email��
�
Ms.�Lisa�Maria�Tobia�
Chairman�
Truro�Planning�Board��
Truro,�MA��
�
Re:��7�Parker�Drive��
�
Dear�Chairman�Tobia,�
�
I�just�learned�from�Ms.�Ridley�that�the�Planning�Board�must�reopen�the�hearing�with�regard�to�the�
site�plan�for�7�Parker�Drive.��She�also�quite�kindly�copied�me�on�her�memorandum�to�the�Board�
outlining�options�for�this�week’s�vote.��While�I�am�sorry�that�the�Board�must,�once�again,�spend�its�
time�on�this�matter�which�has�already�proven�so�time�consuming�and�frustrating,�I�do�appreciate�
the�opportunity�to�express�our�community’s�concerns�and�view�regarding�how�this�matter�is�finally�
resolved�with�the�Planning�Board.�Unfortunately,�I�cannot�attend�this�week’s�meeting�as�I�am�
currently�out�of�town�but�am�sending�this�note�which�I�hope�you�will�share�with�the�other�members�
of�the�Planning�Board.����
�
We�believe�that�the�Planning�Board’s�final�determination�on�the�site�plan�for�this�property�should�
reflect�the�concerns�expressed�by�its�members�over�the�past�several�months�during�which�it�
repeatedly�endeavored�to�devise�a�compromise�solution�for�all�concerned�and�to�grant�
continuances�when�information�supplied�by�the�applicant�continued�to�remain�incomplete.�While�
there�may�indeed�be�a�loopͲhole�in�zoning�regulations�that�was�revealed�through�this�process,�the�
facts�are�that�the�property�was�and�remains�in�violation�of�zoning�laws;�and�that�the�application�for�
a�change�of�use�for�this�property�was�an�endͲrun�of�the�intent�of�the�Town’s�bylaws�since,�by�the�
applicant’s�own�representations,�it�was�pursued�to�avoid�an�expected�order�of�mitigation.�
�
We�believe�that�allowing�the�applicant�to�simply�withdraw�his�application�without�prejudice�would�
be�particularly�inappropriate�in�this�instance�and,�further,�that�doing�so�would�create�a�terrible�
precedent�for�future�applications�by�others.��Simply�put,�such�a�waste�of�Town�personnel�and�
volunteer�resources,�and�what�appears�to�be�a�gaming�of�the�system�should�not�be�encouraged�or�
condoned.�
�
Ms.�Ridley�outlines�three�reasons�why�the�application�itself�can�be�denied�along�with�reasons�why�

Board of Directors    
Jennifer Cohen, President    
Bob Doolittle     Kevin Kuechler 
Michael Janoplis Fred Moss 



each�of�these�may�be�true.��We�believe�that�her�analysis�is�correct�and�that�all�reasons�given�are�
applicable�and�should�be�reflected�in�the�final�record.��Further,�we�believe�that�such�a�finding�may�
help�inform�future�decisions�on�this�property�by�other�Town�boards�which�may�be�unaware�of�the�
history�on�this�application.���������
�
I�therefore�respectfully�request�that�the�members�of�the�Planning�Board:�
�

1) Vote�to�deny�the�applicant’s�motion�to�withdraw�without�prejudice.�
2) Vote�to�deny�the�application�citing�all�three�reasons�offered:�

a. The�application�for�site�plan�approval�remains�incomplete��
b. The�imposition�of�reasonable�conditions�will�not�ensure�that�the�project�will�
conform�to�the�standards�and�criteria�described�herein.�
c. �The�project�does�not�comply�with�the�requirements�of�the�zoning�bylaw��

�
For�your�information,�Mr.�Tribuna�received�a�building�permit�for�change�of�use�on�December�30.��
This�permit�was�appealed�last�week�due�to�concerns�about�possible�hazard�to�the�road�and�other�
issues.��Some�of�these�were�actually�points�of�concern�expressed�by�Town�officials�and�others�
during�the�commercial�site�plan�review�including�drainage�which,�under�the�current�building�permit,�
would�not�need�to�be�addressed�at�all.�Our�community�is�now�simply�trying�to�have�the�permit�
modified�to�add�certain�conditions�to�offer�needed�protections�against�what�we�believe�will�be�
substantially�increased�detriment�to�our�neighborhood.�I�have�been�informed�that�it�is�being�placed�
on�the�March�ZBA�agenda.��
�
We�believe�having�a�clear�record�expressing�the�Board’s�concerns�as�suggested�by�a�vote�to�deny�
the�application�based�on�all�there�reasons�outlined�above�and�in�Ms.�Ridley’s�memo��will�also�be�
helpful�in�alerting�the�ZBA�of�the�larger�picture�involved�in�this�matter.�While�they�will�certainly�
reach�their�own,�independent�decision,�I�do�believe�that�they�should�be�informed�of�previous�
concerns�as�possible.��
�
Thanks�to�you�and�to�each�member�of�the�Board�who�has�given�such�careful�attention�to�this�
matter�since�last�July.���
�
Best�regards,�

�
Jennifer�Cohen,�President�











TRURO PLANNING BOARD     DRAFT  
Meeting Minutes 
February 25, 2016 - 6:00 pm 
Truro Town Hall 
 
Planning Board Members Present: Bruce Boleyn; John Riemer; Michael Roderick; Peter 
Herridge; and John Hopkins 
Members Absent:  Lisa Maria Tobia; Steve Sollog (excused) 
Other Participants:  Regan McCarthy, TNRTA; Robert Weinstein; Paul Kiernan; Chet Lay, 
Slade Associates; Tom Cebula, Dorchester Awning Company; Chris Lucy; Ben Zendher; 
Maureen Burgess; Carole Ridley, Planning Consultant 
 
Mr. Boleyn opened the meeting at 6:02 p.m. and had the Planning Board members introduced 
themselves and then opened the Public Hearings.  
 
 
Public Hearing:  Growth Management Bylaw Extension 
Copies of the proposed bylaw extension were available at the meeting.  Ms. Ridley explained the 
background to the bylaw and the fact that it would expire in 2016, as it was only a ten (10) year 
bylaw.  After review and study by the Planning Board and Town Counsel, the Planning Board is 
recommending a five (5) year extension of this bylaw. 
 
Mr. Boleyn asked for public comment.  Regan McCarthy asked for clarification on rollover of 
building permits and if condominiums were subject to this bylaw.  Rollover of building permits 
under this bylaw would be on a first come-first served basis and condominiums are not 
considered single family units. 
 
Mr. Riemer pointed out that this bylaw does not address the issue of affordable housing units, 
even though if a home built is deemed affordable, it does not count towards the cap of 40 units.  
Ms. Ridley suggested that the Board could look at this under inclusionary zoning at some future 
point. 
 
On a motion by Mr. Boleyn and seconded by Mr. Hopkins, the public hearing was closed, so 
voted 5-0-0. 
 
On a motion by Mr. Herridge and seconded by Mr. Hopkins, the Board voted to authorize Ms. 
Ridley write a report of the public hearing and comments and submit it to the Board of 
Selectmen for inclusion in the Town Warrant, so voted 5-0-0. 
 
Public Hearing: Adoption of Rule under Adoption of MGL c. 44 §53g for Subdivision 
Regulation 
Ms. Ridley provided a summary of the purpose of this rule and indicated that copies of this were 
also available at the meeting. This rule is a regulation change so it would be incorporated into the 
town’s rules and regulations for subdivisions. 
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Planning Board Minutes 2-25-16 
 

Bob Weinstein came forward to speak as an individual and raised the issue that this will increase 
the costs for anyone to build and the negative impact it may have on increasing the inventory of 
affordable housing in Truro. 
 
Paul Kiernan came forward in support of this based on his past experience as a Planning Board 
member.  He also pointed out that this is a part of the tool kit and not a mandatory requirement 
for every site plan review. 
 
Regan McCarthy came forward and raised the question that this regulation may have the 
applicant pay for the expertise when it is adversarial for them as well as the appeal process being 
through the Board of Selectmen.  Ms. Ridley clarified that this is guided by statute. 
 
Bob Weinstein asked of Ms. Ridley the specific citation for the Board of Selectmen as an appeal 
process.  She will refer to Town Counsel. 
 
On a motion by Mr. Herridge and seconded by Mr. Hopkins, the public hearing was closed, so 
voted 5-0-0. 
 
Mr. Hopkins is in favor of this regulation as he sees it as a proactive measure to deal with future 
potential development concerns, particularly in the Beach Point area.  His only concern is about 
the negotiation aspect in the regulation. 
 
Mr. Riemer is also in support of this because it helps to serve the best interests of the town. 
 
On a motion by Mr. Hopkins and seconded by Mr. Herridge, the Board voted to adopt MGL c. 
44 §53g for Subdivision Regulation with the removal of the words “to negotiate the payment of 
consultant fees”, so voted 5-0-0. 

 
Public Comment Period:  

The Commonwealth's Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by members of the Board of an 
issue raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda. 
 
Paul Kiernan came forward to address a deficiency in the bylaws.  He stated this is the eighth 
time he is bringing this issue up.  He asked that the street definition issue be addressed.   

 
 
Definitive Subdivision Plan Endorsement and Acceptance of Covenant 

2015-012PB Irving Ziller seeks endorsement of a Definitive Plan approved by the Board on 
December 22, 2015 and following the expiration of a 20-day appeal period (no appeals were 
filed). The subject property is known and numbered as 1 & 1A Quail Ridge Way, Truro and 
shown as Parcels 27 & 28 on Truro Assessor’s Map, Sheet 43.  A covenant is proposed for 
acceptance.  
 
Ms. Ridley reviewed the decision of the Board made on December 22, 2015 and the 
conditions.  A condition of the approval was for the applicant to meet with the Building 
Commissioner to determine whether the turning (curb) radii for Ziller Path where it meets 
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Quail Ridge Way is compliant with the Truro Zoning Bylaw and, if not, to amend the plan to 
be compliant in this regard.  The applicant met with the Building Commissioner who indicated 
that he interprets the measurement of the curb radii as from the edge of the travelled way and 
not the roadway layout.  As measured from the traveled way, the radii meet the 20-foot 
requirement.  
 
The portion of the covenant was read into the record that Ziller Path will only provide road 
frontage for Parcel D only.   
 
On a motion by Mr. Hopkins and seconded by Mr. Roderick, the Board voted to accept Form 
D Covenant for 2015-012PB Irving Ziller Definitive Plan reflecting the terms of the 
conditional approval decision and the waivers granted for the Definitive Plan filed with the 
Town Clerk on January 20, 2016 and endorse the plan, so voted 4-1-0 (Mr. Riemer opposed).  

 
 
Preliminary Subdivision- Continued  
2015-010 Rose L. D’Arezzo, Charles S. Hutchings, et al seeks approval of a 5-lot 
preliminary subdivision pursuant to MGL c.41, Section 81-S and Section 2.4 of the Town of 
Truro Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of Land for property located at 4H 
Bay View Road and a portion of 3 Laura’s Way, Assessors Map 39, Parcels 77 & a portion of 
325. This matter was continued from December 8, 2015.  
 
The applicant has submitted a letter requesting a withdrawal of the application without 
prejudice.  On a motion by Mr. Roderick and seconded by Mr. Hopkins, the Board voted to 
accept a withdrawal of 2015-00 Rose L. D’Arezzo, Charles S. Hutchings et al application for a 
5-lot subdivision without prejudice, so voted 5-0-0. 

 
Waiver of Site Plan Review 

2016-002SPR Dorchester Awning c/o Thomas Cebula seeks a waiver of Site Plan Review for 
installation of a seasonal canopy covering a portion of a patio at Captain’s Choice Restaurant, 
4 Highland Road, Map 36, Parcel 93-D. 
 
Mr. Roderick recused himself and left the panel. 
 
Tom Cebula reviewed the construction of the awning and stated it will be seasonal with no 
change in seating plan and the showed the location of trash and recycling.  The framing will be 
permanent but the fabric will be removable. 
 
Mr. Hopkins asked if the footings would meet the setbacks from the lot line.  This will need to 
be clarified as to where the structure will be located with regard to the setbacks. 
 
Mr. Riemer stated he spoke with Lisa Maria Tobia by telephone and would like to propose that 
this matter be continued pending a site visit. 
 
On a motion by Mr. Riemer and seconded by Mr. Herridge, the site plan review was continued 
until March 15, 2016 and a site visit will be scheduled in the interim, so voted 5-0-0. 
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Commercial Site Plan Review, Continued 

2015-006SPR Michael A. Tribuna, Trustee, c/o Christopher R. Vaccaro, Esq., seeks 
approval of an Application for Commercial Development Site Plan Review pursuant to §70.3 
of the Truro Zoning By-law for the filling of low area at 7 Parker Drive with related drainage 
improvements and erosion controls.  There will be no new buildings or changes to existing 
buildings and structures. The property is also shown on Atlas Map 39 Parcel 168 & 169.  This 
application was previously heard on September 8, 2015 and December 8, 2015. The 
application was re-advertised for hearing on February 2, 2016 and on request of the applicant 
was continued to February 25, 2016. 
Mr. Boleyn opened the hearing. 
 
Ms. Ridley reported that the four (4) Planning Board members originally involved in this 
matter, Ms. Tobia, Mr. Sollog, Mr. Riemer and Mr. Boleyn would all need to be present for 
any decisions.  
 
On a motion by Mr. Herridge and seconded by Mr. Roderick, the commercial site plan review 
was continued to March 15, 2016, so voted 5-0-0. 
 
The hearing was then closed. 

 
Continued Discussion on Possible Zoning Articles and Scheduling of Public Hearings 

• Accessory Dwelling Unit Bylaw 
Ms. Ridley reported on the three sections of the bylaw along with the proposed changes to 
accomplish what the Board has previously discussed, which is to encourage the use of the 
accessory dwelling bylaw for the creation of affordable apartments.   The specifics were 
provided in the packet.  The public hearing is scheduled for March 15, 2016 and the draft has 
been sent to Town Counsel for review.  A point for consideration is that these units could not 
be used for a seasonal rental and what “seasonal” constitutes would need further discussion. 
 
Mr. Riemer expressed his concern that the removal of the word “affordable” from the 
proposed wording of the accessory dwelling unit bylaw does not address meeting Truro’s 
need for affordable housing.  Ms. Ridley clarified that all districts would be included, 
including the Seashore district, partly to correct some inconsistencies in the current bylaw.  
Mr. Riemer expressed his concern about the possibility that the character of the Seashore 
district may be adversely affected. 
 
Chris Lucy came forward and stated that the proposed bylaw is a good start but he is 
concerned about the omission of condominiums as a year round option for affordable 
housing.  He also feels that the benefits to owners renting a unit year round as opposed to 
weekly needs to be clear. 
 
Ben Zendher came forward and stated he feels that the Seashore district should be excluded, 
that there should be a by-right permit and there needs to be an affordability component. 
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Maureen Burgess, speaking as a citizen, expressed her concern about allowing accessory 
dwellings within the Seashore district, as there is some current work being done on 
restricting the size of houses within Seashore district. 
 
Mr. Riemer asked if the accessory dwelling might impact the way in which the affordable 
housing units within a town is calculated, that is, if having additional accessory units 
increases the number of housing units upon which the formula is applied.  Ms. Ridley is to 
investigate this further. 
 
Mr. Hopkins raised the issue of septic loading issue with the accessory units. 
 

Review and Approval of Meeting Minutes  
January 28, 2016 Seamen’s Bank Onsite 
 On a motion by Mr. Boleyn and seconded by Mr. Hopkins, the minutes were approved 
with a minor typographical correction, so voted 5-0-0. 
 
February 2, 2016 Planning Board Meeting  
 On a motion by Mr. Boleyn and seconded by Mr. Herridge, the minutes were approved as 
written, so voted 5-0-0. 

 
Reports from Board Members and Staff 
Ms. Ridley reminded Board members of the following meeting and other important dates: 
• Annual Town Meeting Warrant closes March 8, 2016 
• March 15, 2016 – Reg. Meeting 
• March 29, 2016 – Reg. Meeting 
• April 12, 2016 – proposed 3 pm Work Shop with Town Counsel and Planning Board 

Meeting at 6:00 pm. 
• April 26, 2016 - Annual Town Meeting  

 
On a motion by Mr. Herridge and seconded by Mr. Hopkins, the meeting was adjourned, so 
voted 5-0-0. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Shawn Grunwald 
Recording Secretary 
 



TRURO PLANNING BOARD    DRAFT 
Meeting Minutes 
March 7, 2015 – 10:00 am 
4 Highland Road, Truro 
 
 
Planning Board Members Present:  Steve Sollog, Lisa Maria Tobia, John Riemer, 
Bruce Boleyn 
For the applicant:  Chris King, Owner 
Members Absent:  Peter Herridge, John Hopkins, Michael Roderick (recused) 
 
 
The brief site visit took place to view the property seeking waiver of site plan review to 
install a seasonal canopy.  The owner oriented members to the proposed location of the 
canopy on the property.  The site visit concluded at approximately 2:15 pm. 
 
 



Memorandum*

*
To:* Rae*Ann*Palmer*

Fr:* Carole*Ridley,*Planning*Consultant*
Date:* March*4,*2016*

Re:* Zoning*Amendment*for*Annual*Town*Meeting*

*
On*February*25th*the*Planning*Board*voted*to*forward*the*attached*proposed*

amendment*to*§*40.6*of*the*zoning*bylaw*to*the*Board*of*Selectmen*for*inclusion*on*

the*2016*Annual*Town*Meeting*Warrant.***
*

The*proposed*amendment*extends*the*period*of*§*40.6*Growth'Management*by*five*
years.**Without*the*proposed*amendment,*the*Growth*Management*provision*would*

expire*at*the*end*of*this*calendar*year.**

*
The*bylaw*caps*the*issuance*of*singleQfamily*building*permits*at*forty*per*year,*with*

no*more*than*six*permits*to*be*issued*in*a*given*month.*The*cap*does*not*apply*to*

singleQfamily*dwellings*that*are*affordable,*destroyed*by*fire,*or*rebuilt*within*125%*
of*original*footprint.**The*proposed*modifications*do*not*alter*these*terms.**

*
The*number*of*building*permits*issues*annually*since*2006*has*not*yet*met*the*cap.**

The*Planning*Board*has*noted*that*the*slower*than*expected*pace*of*singleQfamily*

residential*development*may*have*been*due*to*broader*economic*forces*related*to*
the*2008*recession.**As*the*economy*continues*to*improve,*it*is*reasonable*to*

anticipate*increased*development*interest*and*activity.**The*fiveQyear*extension*of*
the*bylaw*is*proposed*as*a*reasonable*means*of*providing*time*for*community*

planning*for*land*use,*infrastructure,*services*and*resource*protection*that*will*not*

unreasonably*limit*opportunities*for*residential*growth*in*the*community.*
*

A*public*hearing*on*the*proposed*amendment*was*duly*advertised*in*the*

Provincetown*Banner*on*February*11th*and*18th*and*was*held*on*February*25th*at*
Truro*Town*Hall.**Two*clarifying*questions*were*raised*in*testimony.**The*first*

question*was,*is*any*building*permit*allocation*that*rolls*over*into*the*next*calendar*
year*pursuant*to*section*40.6.B.1*distributed*on*a*first*come*first*serve*bases?**The*

answer*is,*yes,*permits*for*any*outstanding*allocation*are*administered*in*

accordance*with*40.6.B.2.*The*second*question*was,*does*the*building*permit*cap*
apply*to*the*conversion*of*condominium*units?*The*conversion*of*condominiums*is*

handled*under*a*separate*section*of*the*bylaw,*however*the*construction*of*a*new*
condominium*unit*that*met*the*definition*of*singleQfamily*dwelling*would*fall*under*

the*building*permit*cap.*Comments*regarding*the*need*for*measures*to*encourage*

the*development*of*more*affordable*housing*units*also*were*provided.*



 
ARTICLE XX: AMEND § 40.6 GROWTH MANAGEMENT WITHIN THE TRURO 
ZONING BYLAW 
To see if the Town will amend the Truro Zoning Bylaw § 40.6 Growth Management, by 
removing the language shown below with a strikethrough and adding the language shown below 
with an underline, for the purpose of extending the time period of § 40.6 by five years. 
 
§ 40.6. Growth Management 

 
A.  Purpose. The purpose of § 40.6 of the bylaw is to provide adequate time for the Town to 
plan and prepare for the effects of future residential growth, and ensure that control the pace 
of the Town’s growth does not diminish the Town’s rural character, impair natural resources 
or overwhelm town services or infrastructure. so that build-out will be gradual. Theis gradual 
pace of development afforded by the bylaw will provide opportunities for the Town to: 1) an 
opportunity to purchase and protect open spaces, thereby reducing the Town’s ultimate 
density and preserving, as much as possible, the Town’s rural character; 2) undertake 
comprehensive planning to the time for the Town to adequately identify a community land 
use vision to guide the regulation of land use and development; 3)study assess the impacts of 
anticipated growth on town infrastructure, roads, drinking water supply and fresh and marine 
wetlands and water bodies, and plan appropriate measures to protect the integrity of those 
resources, and possibly regulate the impact of continued development on the Town’s existing 
roads and water quality; and 43) develop a financially sustainable plan for the provision of 
town services and infrastructure necessary to support the community’s land use vision. 
protection for the Town from a sharp acceleration of population growth that could suddenly 
overwhelm our current public services.  This section, § 40.6, shall expire on December 31, 
202116. 
 
B.  Residential Development Limitation. 

1.  There shall be no more than forty (40) building permits for new single family dwelling 
units authorized within any calendar year, beginning January 1 and ending December 31. 
Permits not issued within the calendar year may be carried over and added to the next 
calendar year’s quantity. This bylaw shall be effective as of March 3, 2006. 
2.  The Building Commissioner shall issue building permits in accordance with the 
following: 

a. For the purposes of this section, an application shall be accepted for review only 
if it conforms to all applicable building and zoning requirements, and has received all 
necessary approvals from pertinent Town boards, including the Board of Health, 
Planning Board, Board of Appeals, Conservation Commission, and so forth. 
b. Applications for building permits for single family dwelling units certified 
complete by the Building Commissioner shall be dated and time-stamped upon 
determination of completeness. Building permits shall be issued on a first-come/first-
served basis. 
c. Within any calendar month, no more than six (6) permits for single family 
dwelling units may be issued. Permits not issued during one month may be carried 
forward and issued the next month, assuming it is within the same calendar year. 
d. No applicant may have more than one (1) application processed for a single 
family dwelling unit in any given month. 



e. No more than four (4) building permits for single family dwelling units shall be 
issued to any one applicant within a single calendar year unless 1) there are available 
permits within the yearly limit and 2) no other applicant has applied for them before 
the fifteenth day of December. 

C.  Exemptions. 
1. Construction of affordable housing units provided such housing units have deed 
restrictions to ensure they remain affordable for the maximum period permitted under 
Massachusetts law. Occupancy permits for such affordable units are not to be issued until 
the restricted deed has been recorded or registered. 
2. A presently existing structure which is otherwise subject to this bylaw but which 
is destroyed by fire or other calamity. Such a structure may be rebuilt outside of these 
limitations as long as: 1) the structure is not expanded beyond one additional bedroom; 2) 
it complies with all other provisions of these bylaws; and 3) so long as application for a 
building permits is submitted within two (2) years of the destruction. 
3. A presently existing structure which, following demolition, is being rebuilt to no 
more than one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of its current footprint. Such a 
structure may be rebuilt so long as: 1) the structure is not expanded beyond one 
additional bedroom; 2) it complies with all other provisions of these bylaws; and 3) the 
application for a building permit is submitted within two (2) years of the existing 
structure’s demolition. (4/16) 

 
 
Comment:  The purpose of this proposed change is to extend the time period of the Growth 
Management bylaw, which caps single-family residential building permits at 20 per year.  
Affordable housing units are exempt from this building permit cap. The annual cap on permits 
ensures that the rate of residential growth does not outpace the Town’s ability to provide services 
and infrastructure, and to put in place measures to protect the community’s rural character and 
natural resources. The additional five years will allow time to complete comprehensive 
community-based planning for land use, water resource protection, infrastructure and services. 



TOWN%OF%TRURO%
PLANNING%BOARD%

NOTICE%OF%PUBLIC%HEARING%
%

The%Truro%Planning%Board%will%hold%a%public%hearing%at%6:00%p.m.%on%Tuesday,%March%29,%2016%at%
the%Truro%Town%Hall%located%at%24%Town%Hall%Road,%Truro%to%take%comments%on%the%following%
proposed%modifications%to%the%Town%of%Truro%Zoning%Bylaws%to%amend%the%current%Definition%of%
“STREET”%within%the%Zoning%Bylaw%to%include%the%actual%requirements%of%the%Town%of%Truro%
Subdivision%Regulations,%Section%IV,%Design%Standards,%(b),%(c),%&%(d)%as%they%existed%on%January%1,%
1989.%The%proposed%language%follows%with%new%text%underlined:%
%
Street.%A%public%or%private%way%which%affords%access%to%abutting%property.%For%the%purposes%of%this%
bylaw,%the%terms%“street”,%“road”,%“way”,%and%“road%right_of_way”%bear%the%same%meaning.%When%a%
street(s)%is%to%be%used%for%lot%frontage,%the%street(s)%shall%conform%to%the%requirements%of%the%Town%
of%Truro%Subdivision%Regulations,%Section%IV,%Design%Standards,%(b),%(c),%&%(d)%as%they%existed%on%
January%1,%1989.%%
% The$aforementioned$1989$Design$Standards$are:$b)$The$minimum$width$of$street$right:of:
ways$shall$be$40$feet,$c)$Property$lines$at$street$intersections$shall$be$rounded$to$provide$for$a$curb$
radius$of$not$less$than$20$feet,$and$d)$Dead:end$streets$shall$be$provided$at$the$closed$end$with$a$
turnaround$having$a$property$line$diameter$of$at$least$80$feet.$When$ways$requiring$turnarounds$
may$be$extended$in$future$subdivision,$the$Board$may$require$only$an$area$equal$to$the$above$
requirement$to$be$shown$and$marked$“Reserved$For$Turning”.$Upon$extension$of$the$way$through$
this$turning$area,$the$portions$not$included$in$the$way$shall$revert$to$their$respective$lots.%%
% Street(s)%shall%have%a%center%line%length%in%excess%of%100%feet.%For%dead_end%street(s),%this%
distance%shall%be%measured%from%the%sideline%of%the%layout%of%the%road%to%be%intersected%to%the%
opposite%end%of%the%layout%of%the%turnaround%cul_de_sac.%Town%of%Truro%paved%street(s)%that:%(1)%
have%a%minimum%layout%width%of%20%feet,%(2)%were%created%prior%to%January%1,%1989%and%(3)%were%
accepted%by%Truro%Town%Meeting,%are%exempt%from%the%width%requirements%of%the%Town%of%Truro%
Subdivision%Regulations,%Section%IV,%Design%Standards.%These%accepted%public%paved%ways%shall%be%
deemed%adequate%as%lot%frontage%for%the%issuance%of%building%permits.%The%list%of%accepted%Truro%
public%paved%ways%is%available%from%the%Town%of%Truro%Town%Clerk%upon%request.%%
%
%
Lisa%Maria%Tobia,%Chair%
Truro%Planning%Board%
March%17%and%March%24,%2016%%


